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QUESTION 1

Apply a style to the chart.

Chart.

Chart Styles Style 7

Correct Answer: Use the following steps to complete this task in explanation:
Step 1:Click on the chart.

Step 2:0n the Design tab, in the Chart Styles group, click theStyle 7chart style.

CHART TOOLS Bookl - Excel

REVIEW VIEW DESIGM FORMAT

los Bee

Chart Styles

| Style?

QUESTION 2

Formula.

Find the minimum homework score for each student.

Cell range D7:D29

Number 1: minimum homework score for each student on "Section 3" worksheet.
Correct Answer: Use the following steps to complete this task in explanation:

Step 1: Click cell D7, and the click the Insert Function Button.

Jx

= __Insert Functiont

Step 2: In the Insert Function dialog box select Category Statistical, select function MAX, and click OK.
Formula.

Find the minimum homework score for each student.
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Insert Function M
Search for a function:

I¥PE 3 DNET JE5CripTion oT Wnat you Wwant To a9 and tnen | o

,.cllic!:_ G0 |
Or select 3 categoryl Statistical I I

Select afurction:

LOGNORM.DIST -~
LOGNORK.INY

MAX

LY |

Returns the smallest number in a set of values. Ignores logical vaues and

[|
| ]
[ ]
|| MIN(numberlnumber2,..]
Il text.

|

Help on this fundion | Cencel

= =

The function Arguments Dialog box appears:

Step 3: Click on the Section 3 tab (left bottom part of the window).

Step 4: Locate the data for the first student. This well be cell range C2 to N2. Click C2 and then Shift-click cell N2. Then
click the OK button.
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i X &/ fJr | =MIN(Section3'ic2:N2)

B 2 D | E F G H I ] K I M M

12
~10431 5 i0 15, 20 25 a0 35 Al A5 50 55 60
Function Arguments . ® . - & M k 20 22 24
e 10 11 12
- ... 50 55 60
Mumberl | ‘Section 3'1CZ:N2] = {2,4,6,8,10,12,14,1,18,20,22,24]

eSS = = : 90 99 108
Numper2 | = numbel 130 143 156
170 187 204
3 210 231 252
g 250 275 300
= B 290 319 348
Retumns the smallest numner in a set of values. Tgnares lngical values and feut. | 330 363 336
A | 370 407 444

Numberl: numberl, number2,.. are 1 to 255 numbers, empty cells, logical values, or
text numbers for which you want the minimum. B 410 451 492
Bl s 450 495 540
g 490 539 588
Formula result = 2 i . 530 583 636
Help on this function ] 570 627 58-1_
— — — — — — — —— ) 610 671 732

Step 5: Copy cell D7 downwards until cell D29.

D7 - Jr || =miN('Section 3'1c2:N2)
_____ % B - |

L

2 |

|

4 |

;|

6_? Average Minimum Maximum

7| @

8 | i 6.5

9 | 32.5

Result will be like:
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Ave;age rMinimum Maximum
! 12 L
6.5
32.5
13
6.5
32.5
58.5
B4.5
110.5
136.5
162.5
188.5
214.5
240.5 37
266.5 41
292.5
3185
4.5
370.5
396.5
422.5
44B8.5
474.5

BEEBEYSERE v e e e

HBB2 L8RS

QUESTION 3

Create a chart. To the right of the data Chart 3-D Clustered Column Exclude all filtered rows Horizontal Axis Labels:
"IDs" column in table Series 1: "Zero Scores" column in table.

Correct Answer: Use the following steps to complete this task in explanation:

Step 1:Click in a cellin the data table, and then click on the INSERT tab.
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H - &- <

i [/ £S [

PivotTable Recommended Table  Pict

PivotTables
Tables

Step 2:Click Insert Column Chart, and select 3-D Clustered Column.

i HEE-* 4 F g

Recommended £ taina 'ower Line Col
Charts View
’-ﬂ :l H :l H eports Spar
_U) Cohimn

==
=

g -
3-D Clustered Column
hﬁiﬂﬂm Use this chart type to:

= Compare values across a few

I.ﬂllﬂ. Mor categores.

Use it when:
= The order of categories is not
impartant.

Step 3:If necessary move the chart to the right of the table. Step 4:Click the Select Data button.

i [

Switch Row Change Maove
Column Chart Type = Chart
Data Type Location
Select Data
Change the data range included in

M M the chart.

Step 5:In the Select Data Source dialog box click the Switch Row/Column button, Deselect everything except IDs for
Horizontal Axis Labels, deselect everything excepts Seriesl for Legend Entries (series), and click OK.
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Select Data Source

[P =

Chart data range: ' =5heet2!5B56:5F529

Legend Entries [Series)

o —
[ = @Eﬂitch Fow/Column I ] |

Horizomial [Category) Axis Labels

| #add || FBEae || > Remove | « |

[ = Edit I

seriesl

| Hidden and Empty Cells |

D5

[[I™] Minimum
L Maximuml

QUESTION 4

Formula.

Count the number of 0 homework scores for each student.

Cell range F7:F29

Use function COUNTIF

Range: all possible homework scores for each student on "Section 3" worksheet.

Criteria: 0

Correct Answer: Use the following steps to complete this task in explanation:

Step 1: Click cell F7, and the click the Insert Function Button.

Jx

__Insert Functiont

Step 2: In the Insert Function dialog box select Category Statistical, select function COUNTIF, and click OK.
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Insert Function m

Search for z function:

“Tjrpe abnr.f ﬂ.éscri;':-lt-i:-:m of:m.rhat Vou wa r.1t.t-|:| d::u amﬁﬁleﬁ ] o
| click Go |

Or select a catego Statistical

Select afunction:

| | CONFIDENCET a
CORFEL -
COUNT Lo
CIOURTA

COUNTIFirange, criteria)
Counts the number of cells within a range that meet the given condition.

Help anthis funcktion l“l

) = -

The function Arguments Dialog box appears:

Step 3: Click on the Section 3 tab (left bottom part of the window).

Step 4: Locate the data for the first student. This well be cell range C2 to N2. Click C2 and then Shift-click cell N2.Press
Enter.
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" X v f

=COUNTIF('Section 3'!C2:N2+'Section 3'!C2:N2)
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10255

o 10431 a2 10 15 20 25 30, 35 _40. Li]
Function Arguments a = ] - m 18
)

COUNTIF
= E 45
Range | 3'I07:N2+'Sertinn 3'1C2:N7 @ = {4,812,0.20.24,25.32,0.40.44.48} 51
Criteria g _ =: any 117
= 153
Counts the number of cells within a range that meet the given condition, 189
Range is the ranae of cells from which you want to count nonblank cells, 225
261
297
Formula result = 333
369
Help on this function [ ok ][ cancet || P05
= = s — — = == a41

130
170
210

290
330
370
410
450
450

187
231
275
319
363
407
451
495
539

3596

492

588

Step 5:In the Function Arguments Dialog box, in the Criteria field type: 0. Then click the OK button. Step6: Copy cellF7

downwards until cellF29.

Function Arguments

[P |

COUNTIF
| Sedion 31CZN2

Rarge
Counts the number of cells within a range that meet the given condition.

which cells will be counted,

Formula result = 2

Help on this fundion

[2,4,6,0,10,12,14,16,0,20,22,24}

Criteria is the condition in the form of a number, exprzssion, or text that defines

B — — =
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Average Minimum Maximum 05Scores

1 L L r |
| s o oM g
F F > E X
, 6.5 1 12
| r

r

28.75 0 50

LTI = RN e R R N S R

Result will be like:

Average Minimum Maximum 0 Scores
" 10.83333

|

o [®pa 2
i 6.5 17 12 0
28.75" 0" 60| 1
13 2 24| 0
5.916667 0 12| 1
32.5 5 60| 0
58.5 9 108| 0
58.5 0 156| 3
110.5 17 204 0
136.5 21 252| 0
162.5 25 300] 0
188.5 29 348| 0
214.5 33 396] 0
240.5 37 asa| 0
266.5 £ 492 0
292.5 45 sa0| 0
318.5 49 588 0
344.5 53 636| 0
370.5 57 684] 0
396.5 61 732| 0
4225 65 780| 0
448.5 69 828 0
474.5 73 876 ol
=]
QUESTION 5
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Insert a picture. To the right of the data File source Books.jpg
Correct Answer: Use the following steps to complete this task in explanation:
Step 1:Click in a cell to the right of the data.

Step 2:Click the INSERT tab, and then the Pictures command.

FILE HDME PAGELAYOUT  FORMULAS DA

PivotTable Recommended Table JPicturesf Online Shapes SmartArt Scree

PivotTables Pictures = :
Tables [Hustrations
From File
19 .

Insert piciures from your computer
B | £ | D | orfrom other computers that you're |
connected to.

a Tell me more i

(SR S R N e

Step 3:From the Insert Picture dialog box select the Books.jpg file.
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